


















Application for a 
Zoning Nonconformity 
Use Permit 

Companion Page 

• 
San Mateo County 

455 County Center. 2nd Floor. Redwood City. CA 94063 
Mail Drop: PLN 122 • TEL 16501 363-4161 • FAX 16501 363-4849 

Applicants Name: 

Primal}' Permit #: 

Please fill Dut the general Planning Permit Application Form and this form when applying for a Zoning Nonconformity 
Use Permit. You must also submit all items indicated on the checklist found on the reverse side of the Planning Permit 
Application Form. and. if applicable. a copy of a building permit or Assessor's records indicating that your 
nonconforming structure was built legally. 

This application is for: 

o Expansion of a legal. nonconforming structure on a standard-sized parcel. 

o Expansion of a legal. nonconforming structure on a substandard parcel. 

o New nonconforming structure on a substandard parcel. 

o New conforming structure on a substandard parcel per Zoning Regulations Section 6133.3(b). 

Zoning: __________ _ Existing nonconformity: _______________ _ 
(Examples: 3 ft. side setback. 40% lot coverage) 

Parcel size: _________ _ Proposed nonconformity: _______________ _ 

To approve this application. the County must determine that this project complies with all applicable regulations 
including the fOllowing specifically required finding: 

I. That the establishment. maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not. under the circumstances of the 
particular case. be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood. 

The County must make four additional findings for projects involving substandard parcels: 

2. The proposed development is proportioned to the 
size of the parcel on which it is being built. 

3. All opportunities to acquire additional contiguous 
land have been investigated. 

4. The proposed development is as nearly in 
conformance with the zoning regulations currenUy in 
effect as is reasonably possible. 

5. Use permit approval does not constitute a granting 
of special privileges. 

Write a brief statement in which you present evidence to support the required findings. 
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(ENCLOSED)

STAIRSTAIR

PROPOSED ADDITION
(FLOORS 1,2)

PROPOSED ADDITION
(FLOORS 1,2)

PROPOSED ADDITION
(FLOOR 1)

CS1 COVER SHEET, CODE NOTES, GENERAL NOTES,
PLOT PLAN, SHEET INDEX, CONSULTANT LIST

A-1 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN / DEMO PLAN / NOTES
A-2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN / NOTES
A-3 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS / NOTES
A-4 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS / NOTES
A-5 EXISTING / PROPOSED CONCEPT VIEWS  
A-6 FOUNDATION / FRAMING PLANS / NOTES
A-7 ROOF PLAN / FRAMING PLAN / NOTES
A-8 CROSS SECTIONS
E-1 ELECTRICAL / MECHANICAL PLAN, LEGEND AND NOTES
E-2 ELECTRICAL NOTES 
BMP-1 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
V-1 SURVEY / TOPO MAP W / DRAINAGE
S-1 FOUNDATION / FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLANS
S-2 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING / ROOF FRAMING PLANS
S-3 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
S-4 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
S-5 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
EN-1 TITLE 24 COVER / MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
EN-2 TITLE 24 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R SHEETS
EN-3 TITLE 24 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R SHEETS
EN-4 TITLE 24

    RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY  RMS-1 SHEETS 
    HVAC SYSTEM HEATING & COOLING LOADS SUMMARY
      

OWNER: BURSALYAN

ADDRESS: 331 4TH AVE 
HALF MOON BAY, CA 94019

CONTACT: JAKEBUR1@GMAIL.COM

BUILDING TYPE V/B

ZONE: R-1/S-94/DR/CD

APN: 048043090

LOT  SIZE   5,009 SQ. FT. 

EXISTING
   LIVING AREA
     FLOOR 0   315.0 SQ. FT.
     FLOOR 1   577.3 SQ. FT.
     FLOOR 2   400.0 SQ. FT.

  (E) TOTAL LIVING AREA 1292.3 SQ. FT.

  (E) GARAGE AREA   271.0 SQ. FT.
  (E) DECK AREA   161.2 SQ. FT.

  (E) FOOTPRINT   598.3 SQ. FT.
  (E) LOT COVERAGE    11.9%

PROPOSED
  LIVING AREA
    FLOOR 0   315.0 SQ. FT.
    FLOOR 1   850.4 SQ. FT.
    FLOOR 2   602.8 SQ. FT

  (P) TOTAL LIVING AREA 1786.2 SQ. FT.

  (P) GARAGE AREA   271.4 SQ. FT.
  (P) DECK AREA   203.2 SQ. FT.

  (P) FOOTPRINT:   875.9 SQ. FT.
  (P) LOT COVERAGE:  17.5 %

  (P) ADDED LIVING AREA   475.9 SQ. FT.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH 
ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTRY AND 
CITY ORDINANCES AND BUILDING CODES, AND 
REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY STATE AND LOCAL 
FIRE MARSHALS, IN CASE OF CONFLICT, MOST STRINGENT 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL SUPPLY.

THE FOLLOWING CODES HAVE BEEN ADOPTED 
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES FOR PLUMBING
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES FOR MECHANICAL
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES FOR ELECTRICAL
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES FOR FIRE    
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES FOR TITLE 24

THE CONCEPT DRAWINGS PRESENTED HERIN ARE AS
DEVELOPED BY THE OWNER.AND PREPARED BY A. G. FREY &
CO..

DESIGNER / GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT CONTACTS

LOCATION MAP

THESE PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL  APPROVED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.  THE BUILDER IS EXPECTED TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES  AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.  HE SHALL VERITY THAT SITE CONDITIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THESE PLANS
BEFORE STARTING WORK.  WHILE THESE PLANS ARE DRAWN TO SHOW THE PROPOSED WORK AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE, SCHEMATIC DETAILS MAY BE
USED IN SOME CASES FOR CLARITY.  WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE SAME QUALITY AS SIMILAR WORK THAT IS
DETAILED.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFIC NOTES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND GENERAL NOTES.  IF CONFLICTING INFORMATION IS
SHOWN, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.  THE ENGINEER/DESIGNER SHALL BE CONSULTED FOR CLARIFICATION IF SITE CONDITIONS ARE
ENCOUNTERED THAT ARE DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN, IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE PLANS OR NOTES, OR IF A QUESTION ARISES OVER THE INTENT
OF THE PLANS OR NOTES.

THE ENGINEER/DESIGNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SCHEDULING, FABRICATION, CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES OR MATERIALS, OR QUANTITIES
USED IN THE WORK.  THE ENGINEER/ DESIGNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR FIELD CHANGES, SITE VARIANCES OR DISCREPANCIES NOT BROUGHT TO
HIS/HER ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION.

PROJECT SCOPE/NOTES
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THE EXISTING HOME SUFFERED A
CATASTROPHIC FLASHING FAILURE AT THE
CLERESTORY CAUSING MASSIVE INTERIOR
WATER DAMAGE.  SUBSEQUENT
INSPECTION SHOWED THE EXISTING
SHEETROCK CONTAINED ASBESTOS.  THE
INTERIOR OF THE HOME HAS BEEN
STRIPPED TO STUDS, THE ASBESTOS
REMOVED AND TREATED FOR MOLD.  

THE HOME IS TO BE ADDED TO PER PLAN
AND THE INTERIOR RESTORED.

THE ADDITION WILL ELIMINATE THE
SECOND FLOOR CANTILEVER BY
CONSTRUCTING FOUNDATION AND WALLS
BELOW TO ADD ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL
STRENGTH TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. 
THE REAR OF THE STRUCTURE WILL BE
EXTENDED TO ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING
REAR WALL OF THE STAIR WELL.

AS NOTED

ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR THOSE PARTIES PROVIDING SERVICES. 

NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE ON THE DRAWINGS.

ALL PARTIES (CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHERS) SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONFORMING TO THE CODES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE ENFORCING BODY.

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED SPECIFICALLY FOR USE BY A.G.FREY ONLY. SHOULD OTHERS  USE AND RELY ON THESE PLANS AND
DOCUMENTS FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF BIDDING AND BUILDING ANY PROJECT ON THE SITE, THEY AGREE TO HOLD ALAN G. FREY
HARMLESS AND WILL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

ALL PERSONS USING THESE PLANS SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY FREY OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS AND DESIGN FLAWS APPEARING IN THE
DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS.  INSTRUCTIONS FOR CORRECTIONS SHALL BE ISSUED ONLY IF AN ADDENDUM TO THE ORIGINAL DESIGN
CONTRACT HAS BEEN AGREED TO BY THE OWNER TO COVER ADDITIONAL TIME AND EXPENSES.  MAXIMUM REWARD FOR ANY LITIGATION
ARISING FROM THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS DOCUMENT.  

SHOULD ANY CONTRACTOR OR OTHERS PROCEED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, HE ASSUMES ALL LIABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE ENTIRE SCOPE OF WORK.

DETAILS AND NOTES ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE TYPICAL AND SHALL APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DETAILS NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL
BE OF THE SAME NATURE AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS. 

THE SITE PLAN PROVIDED IS TAKEN FROM ASSESSORS PUBLIC RECORDS. ALL INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES WAS
TAKEN FROM THE ASSESSORS PARCEL MAP.   FREY DOES NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE DATA PRESENTED AND
INCORPORATED HEREIN. ACCURACY IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HOME OWNER.  ALL EXISTING SOILS CONDITIONS AND TOPOGRAPHY OF
THE PROPERTY IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

ALL UTILITY INFORMATION SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR OWNER. UTILITY LOCATIONS BELOW GRADE ARE COMPLETELY
UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME.

CODES/STANDARDS

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRAWING INDEX
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TITLE PAGE / SITE PLAN / NOTES
EXISTING FLOOR PLAN / DEMOLITION SCHEMATIC
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN / CONCEPT VIEWS
EXTERIOR / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
CONCEPT VIEWS

GLU-LAM Glue-Laminated
G.S.M. Galvanized Sheet Metal
GYP. BD. Gypsum Board
H.C. Hollow Core
HORIZ. Horizontal
INSUL. Insulation or Insulated
L. Length
LB. OR # Pound or Number
LTWT. Lightweight
M.D.F. Medium Density Fiberboard
MFR. Manufacturer
MIN. Minimum
MSTR. Master
(N) New
N.C. No Change
N.I.C. Not In Contract
N.T.S. Not To Scale
O/ Over
O.C. On Center
PERF. Perforated
PL. HT. Plate Height
PLYWD. Plywood
PR. Pair
P.T. Pressure Treated
R. Riser
REINF. Reinforcing
RFTR Rafter
RDWD. Redwood
RM. Room

S.C. Solid Core
SL. Sliding or Slope
S.F. Square Feet
P.S.I. Pounds Per Square Inch
STD. Standard
(TG) Tempered Glass
TYP. Typical
U.N.O. Unless Noted Otherwise
VERT. Vertical
V.I.F. Verify In Field
W/ With
W/O Without
W.P. Water Proof
W.W.F. Welded Wire Fabric or Mesh
WDW Window

Door & Window Abbreviations

ABV. Above
CSMT. Casement Window
DH Double Hung
FX. Fixed Window
FR. DR. French Door
RND. TOP Round Top
S.H. Single Hung
SL. Sliding Window
SL. GL. DR. Sliding Glass Door
TRAN. Transom Window
H.H. Header Height

# DATE COMMENTS

LAND SURVEYING
   SAVIOR P. MICALLEF LAND
SURVEYING
   421 WILDWOOD DRIVE
   SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94080
   805-709-2423
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CS-1

ABBREVIATIONS LIST

A.B. Anchor Bolt
A.F.F. Above Floor Finish
BDRM Bedroom
B.F.F. Below Finish Floor
BLK’G Blocking
BM. Beam
BOT. Bottom
CALCS. Calculations
CBC California Building Code
CEC California Electrical Code
CLG. Ceiling
CMC California Mechanical Code
C.M.U. Concrete Masonry Unit (S)
CONC. Concrete
CONT. Continuous
CPC California Plumbing Code
DBL. Double
DIA. Diameter
DN Down
D.S. Down Spout
(E) Existing
EA. Each
(EG) Egress
F.J. Floor Joist
FLR. Floor
F.F. Finished Floor
GA. Gauge
GALV. Galvanized
G.F.I. Ground Fault Interrupter 
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BURSALYAN RESIDENCE
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SCALE

331 4th AVE
HALF MOON BAY, CA.  94019
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REVISIONS

SITE MAP
SCALE 1/8" = 1'

VICINITY MAP

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
   OWNER/BUILDER

ENGINEERING
   BRIAN DOTSON
   P.O. BOX 371022
   MONTARA, CA. 94037

ENERGY CONSULTANT
    RaPiD ENERGY COMPLIANCE
    8100 SE WALLACE RD.
    DAYTON, OR  97114
    (707) 433-2878

WATER DAMAGE RESTORATION / ADDITION

EXISTING PROPOSED

DECSRIPTION

LIVING AREA (E)
LIVING AREA (E)
LIVING AREA (P)
STORAGE AREA (UNCONDITIONED) (P)
GARAGE AREA (E)

LIVING AREA (E)
LIVING AREA (E)
STAIR WELL (E)
LIVING AREA (P)
LIVING AREA (P)
LIVING AREA (P)
LIVING AREA (P)
DECK (E)
DECK (P)

LIVING AREA (E)
LIVING AREA (P)
LIVING AREA (P)
STAIR (OPEN TO BELOW) (E)

LIVING AREA (E)  FLOOR 0
LIVING AREA (E)  FLOOR 1
LIVING AREA (E)  FLOOR 2
GARAGE AREA (E)
DECK (E)

TOTAL (E) LIVING AREA

LIVING AREA (P) FLOOR 0
LIVING AREA (P) FLOOR 1
LIVING AREA (P) FLOOR 2
GARAGE AREA (P)
DECK AREA (P)

TOTAL (P) LIVING AREA
TOTAL (P) GARAGE AREA
TOTAL (P) DECK AREA

TOTAL ADDED LIVING AREA

LOT AREA

BUILDING FOOTPRINT (E)
LOT COVERAGE (E)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT (P)
LOT COVERAGE (P)

DRAFTING 
   A.G.FREY& CO.
   1917 BELLE AVE
   SAN CARLOS, CA 94070

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT
 SOIL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION 
       INC.
   927  ARGUELLO ST.
      REDWOOD CITY CA.94063 .
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SHEET
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REVISIONS

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

FLOOR 0
(BASEMENT)

FLOOR 1 FLOOR 2

ALL(N) DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED. REFER TO FLASHING
DETAILS AS PROVIDED BY DOOR MANUFACTURER.

ALL (N) DOOR HEADER HEIGHTS (H.H.) TO MATCH EXISTING.  FRAMER SHALL ALLOW
FOR FRAME THICKNESS AND SHIM SPACE WHEN INSTALLING THE HEADER.

PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS AT ALL NEW FRENCH DOORS OR DOORS WITH GLASS. 
TEMPERED GLAZING SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL (2019 C.R.C. R308.1)

REGARDLESS OF THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.  (2019 C.B.C 1010.1.9)

REGARDLESS OF THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED, THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR A LANDING ON EACH
SIDE OF A DOOR. (2019 C.B.C. 1010.1.5)

WHERE ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER11A, THE FLOOR OR
LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN L/2 INCH (12.7 MM) LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE
DOORWAY. WHERE SUCH ACCESS IS NOT REQUIRED, THE THRESHOLD SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 INCH
(25 MM). LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT THAT EXTERIOR LANDINGS MAY HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO
EXCEED L/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE).

PROVIDE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS PER (2019 C.R.C.  R310.1). IF EGRESS IS
SUPPLIED BY A WINDOW, THE SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE 44” MAXIMUM. NET CLEAR OPENING AREA
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET. 24” MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT. 20” NET
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH (2019 C.R.C. R310.2.1, R310.2.2).

DOORS FROM INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS OF GROUP R OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR LESS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A NIGHT LATCH, DEAD
BOLT OR SECURITY CHAIN, PROVIDED SUCH DEVICES ARE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITH¬ OUT
THE USE OF A KEY OR TOOL.  (2019 C.B.C 1010.1.9.4.4 ).

THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS NOT EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

GENERAL FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE ASSUMED TO HAVE THE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS SET FORTH IN (2019 C.B.C 707 ).

ALL PENETRATION IN WALLS OF ONE AND TWO HOUR WALLS FIRE- RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED PER (2019 C.B.C 714) 

THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION
FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814 OR UL
1479, WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 PA) OF
WATER AND SHALL HAVE AN F RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED. (2019 C.B.C.  714.4.1.2)

ALL HEATING/AC UNITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES
AND ENERGY CALCULATIONS IF APPLICABLE.

EXISTING HVAC CONDITIONS
    ELECTRIC BASE BOARD HEAT IN EACH ROOM, ELECTRIC WATER HEATER LOCATED IN
THE   BASEMENT.

ALL DUCT OUTLETS IN WORK AREAS SHALL BE COVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION

ALL (N) GLAZING IN DOORS AND  WINDOWS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED WITH
FIBERGLASS FRAMES. PROVIDE SCREENS ON OPERABLE WINDOWS. VERIFY ROUGH
OPENING SIZE WITH MANUFACTURER. 

ALL (N) WINDOWS AND WINDOW FRAMES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND FLASHED PER
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. THE NAILING FIN AT THE WINDOW HEAD IS NOT TO
BE NAILED ALONG THE TOP FLANGE TO ALLOW FOR HEADER DEFLECTION.  
 
SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOWS WHICH MEET THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
AS FOLLOWS:   THE SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE 44” MAXIMUM. NET CLEAR OPENING SHALL
BE 5.7 SQUARE FEET. 24” MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT. 20” NET CLEAR
OPENING WIDTH.  (2019 C.B.C. 1030 AND 2019 C.R.C. R310.)

TEMPERED GLASS (TG) SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 2019 C.R.C R308.4 AT HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SUCH AS:

1) WINDOWS ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER EDGE OF THE FRONT
DOOR
2) IN DOORS
3) WINDOWS GREATER THAN 9SF AND CLOSER THAN 18" TO THE FLOOR  
   
ALL NEW GLASS WINDOWS AND  DOORS  WILL BE PER TITLE 24 ENERGY
PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD AND HAVE A  MAXIMUM U-FACTOR IS 0.32

DOORS & WINDOWS

EGRESS

FIRE PROTECTION

INSULATIONMECHANICAL
1-  ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED INCLUDING THE GARAGE.
2-  THE STRUCTURE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CURRENT MINIMUM STATE AND LOCAL
ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS.

THE KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. [C.En.C.
150(O), EXC. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2]

ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT (KITCHEN & BATH) EXHAUST SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 3
FEET (914 MM) FROM A PROPERTY LINE, 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3
FEET (914 MM) FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING. ENVIRONMENTAL EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL
NOT DISCHARGE ONTO A PUBLIC WALKWAY.  (2019 C.M.C.502.2.1).

DUCTS USED FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN RANGE OR COOKTOP VENTILATION SHALL BE OF METAL
AND SHALL HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES. (2019 C.M.C. 504.3).

EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHOWERS,  OR TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL
BE  MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CMC CHAPTER 4. AND CALGREEN DIVISION 4.5.  (2019 C.R.C. R303.3.1)

THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT VENTILATION OR 20
CFM FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION PER 2019 C.M.C TABLE 403.7.  EXHAUST AIR FROM THE
SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS. (2019 CRC R303.3 EXC.)

BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE
ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN APPROVED TYPE PER (2019 C.E.C. 250)

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT GENERAL ENERGY CONSERVATION
REGULATIONS AS KNOWN TO PRESENTLY EXIST IN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND HALF
MOON BAY CA.

ALL (N)  WINDOWS SHALL BE TIGHT FITTED AND FULLY WEATHERSTRIPPED  ALL WINDOW
AND DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE PROPERLY CAULKED TO AVOID TRANSFER OF CONDITIONED
AIR. 

INSULATION, CAULKING, AND WATER FLOW RESTRICTIONS SHALL BE PER TITLE 24.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT MOISTURE FROM
ENTERING THE WALL OR TO REDIRECT IT TO THE EXTERIOR.  FLASHING SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT THE PERIMETERS OF EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW ASSEMBLIES, 
PENETRATIONS AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS AND AT SIMILAR LOCATIONS WHERE MOISTURE
COULD ENTER THE WALL.  FLASHING WITH PROJECTING FLANGES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
BOTH SIDES AND THE ENDS OF COPINGS, UNDER SILLS AND CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE
PROJECTING TRIM. (2019 C.B.C 1404.4, C.B.C. 1503.2)

INDIVIDUALLY FLASH ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW, DOOR AND VENT OPENINGS TO MAKE THEM
WATER PROOF. FLASHING MATERIAL SHALL BE BUILDING PAPER OR APPROPRIATE
MATERIAL TO PROVIDE A FOUR HOUR MINIMUM PROTECTION FROM WATER PENETRATION
WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-779. SEALANT SHALL COMPLY TO F.S. TT-S-
1657.

W.R. GRACE CO. ICE AND WATER SHIELD SHALL BE USED OVER SOLID BACKING. FOR
WINDOWS, DOORS, OR VENTS WITHOUT NAIL ON FLANGES PROVIDE 12 INCH MINIMUM
WIDTH FLASHING MATERIAL AND EXTEND INTO ROUGH FRAME AT THE SILL AND JAMB. FOR
WINDOW, DOORS, OR VENTS WITH NAIL ON FLANGES, PROVIDE 9 INCH WIDE MINIMUM
FLASHING MATERIAL AND APPLY IN SHINGLE FASHION, BEGINNING AT THE SILL WITH A STRIP
LONGER THAN THE JAMB FLASHING TO BE APPLIED. THE TWO JAMB FLASHING ARE THEN
APPLIED, WITH SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO EXTEND BEYOND THE SILL FLASHING AT THE
BOTTOM AND ABOVE THE HEAD AT THE TOP. INSTALL NAIL FLANGE BY PRESSING FLANGE
POSITIVELY INTO A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT WHICH EXTENDS AROUND THE BOTTOM
AND SIDES OF THE FRAME. 
   
APPLY THE TOP HORIZONTAL FLASHING LAST, WITH SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO EXTEND
BEYOND THE JAMB FLASHING, OVERLAP AND SEAL AGAINST THE TOP FLANGE OR G.S.M.
HEAD FLASHING WITH A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT. APPLY THE REMAINING BUILDING
PAPER SHINGLE FASHION WITH THE SILL FLASHING LAPPING OVER THE TOP AND THE HEAD
AND JAMB FLASHING MATERIALS BELOW.

FLASHING

ENERGY NOTES

PLUMBING

NO DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD WASTE
DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE OF AN APPROVED DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE
DISHWASHING MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD-LEVEL (FL) MARKING AT OR ABOVE
THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAINBOARD, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.   (2019 C.P.C. 807.3). 

WATER HEATERS

ALL HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED ACCORDING TO 2019 C.En.C. 150.0(J)2.  EXISTING INACCESSIBLE PIPING
DOES NOT REQUIRE INSULATION.

WHERE A WATER HEATER IS LOCATED IN AN ATTIC, IN OR ON AN ATTIC CEILING ASSEMBLY, FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY,
OR FLOOR-SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY WHERE DAMAGE RESULTS FROM A LEAKING WATER HEATER, A WATERTIGHT PAN OF
CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH THE WATER HEATER WITH NOT LESS THAN 3/4 OF
AN INCH (20 MM) DIAMETER DRAIN TO AN APPROVED LOCATION. SUCH PAN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN V/2 INCHES (38
MM) IN DEPTH.
(2019 C.P.C. 507.5)

ALL (N) SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE
PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE.  (2019 C.P.C. 408.3) 

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS (2019 C.P.C. 408.6)

ALL (N) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF ONE
THOUSAND TWENTY-FOUR (1024) SQUARE INCHES (0.66 M2) AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A THIRTY
(30) INCH (750 MM) CIRCLE. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MEASURED AT A HEIGHT EQUAL TO
THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD AND AT A POINT TANGENT TO ITS CENTERLINE. THE MINIMUM AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL
BE MAINTAINED TO A POINT SEVENTY (70) INCHES (1778 MM) ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN OUTLET WITH NO PROTRUSIONS
OTHER THAN THE FIXTURE VALVE OR VALVES, SHOWER HEAD, SOAP DISHES, SHELVES AND SAFETY GRAB BARS OR
RAILS. FOLD-DOWN SEATS IN ACCESSIBLE SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE INTO THE THIRTY (30)
INCH (750 MM) CIRCLE.

(N) BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AND IN SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A
HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. (2019 C.R.C. R307.2)

(N) DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS,  OR
APPROVED PLASTIC.  (2019 C.R.C R308.4.5, C.B.C. 1134A6.7)

N) SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN SO AS TO MAINTAIN NOT LESS THAN A 22 INCH UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING FOR EGRESS
(2019 C.P.C. 408.5)

ALL PLUMBING SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

WASTE LINES TO MATCH EXISTING
WATER SUPPLY (HOT AND COLD) TO BE COPPER

VERIFY PLUMBING FIXTURES MEET C.P.C STANDARDS BELOW:

SINGLE FLUSH TOILETS:  THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS (2019 C.P.C. 411.2, C.G.B.S
4.303.1.1)

SHOWER HEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE MEASURED AT 80 PSI (2019 C.P.C. 408.2,
C.G.B.S 4.303.1.3)

THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. 
THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.9 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20
PSI.  (2019 C.P.C. 407.2.2, C.G.B.S. 4303.1.4.1)

THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GPM. WATER HEATERS (2019 C.P.C.
420.2.1, C.G.B.S.4.303.1.4.4)
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GAS WATER HEATERS IN RESIDENTIAL GARAGES AND IN ADJACENT SPACES THAT
OPEN TO THE GARAGE AND ARE NOT PART OF THE LIVING SPACE OF A DWELLING
UNIT SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT ALL BURNERS AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICES
ARE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR UNLESS
LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. [NFPA 54:9.1.10.1].   (2019 C.P.C.
507.13)

PROVIDE A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE AT WATER HEATERS
PER (2019 C.P.C. 608.3-5)

IN SEISMIC ZONES 3 AND 4, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO
RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. STRAPPING
SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD (1/3) AND LOWER ONE-THIRD (1/
3) OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSIONS.AT THE LOWER POINT, A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF
FOUR (4) INCHES (102 MM) SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE
STRAPPING.           
(2019 C.P.C. 507.2)

BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND.  ALL GROUND CLAMPS MUST
BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN APPROVED TYPE (2019 C.E.C. 250.104)

FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED ALL BY OWNER.
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2 X 8 FLOOR JOISTS
HUNG FROM BEAMS

2 X 8 JOISTS

JOIST BOTTOM TO SLAB
93 @ BACK  95 5/8 @
FRONT

STORAGE / UTILITY AREA
(MATCH FLOOR HT W/

GARAGE)

STORAGE AREA
(MATCH FLOOR HT W/

GARAGE)

(N) OPENING
TO UTIL AREA

WINDOW SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT EGRESS TEMPERED DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
W01 W01-2816FX   2 2 2816FX 32 " 18 " FIXED GLASS
W02 W02-2039FX   8 3 2039FX 24 " 45 1/4 " FIXED GLASS
W05 W05-21039FX   2 3 21039FX 33 1/2 " 45 1/4 " FIXED GLASS
W06 W06-2016FX   4 2 2016FX 24 " 18 " FIXED GLASS
W07 W07-6030LS   1 1 6030LS 72 " 36 " LEFT SLIDING
W08 W08-2077FX (TG)   4 1 2077FX 24 " 91 1/4 " YES FIXED GLASS
W09 W09-21039SC  (EG)   1 2 21039SC 33 1/2 " 45 1/4 " YES SINGLE CASEMENT-HL
W10 W10-21039SC (EG)   1 2 21039SC 33 1/2 " 45 1/4 " YES SINGLE CASEMENT-HR
W11 W11-5040LS (EG)   4 2 5040LS 60 " 48 " YES LEFT SLIDING
W12 W12-1129FX (TG)   1 0 1129FX 12 1/2 " 33 1/4 " YES FIXED GLASS
W13 W13-2050SH (TG)   2 2 2050SH 23 1/2 " 60 " YES SINGLE HUNG
W14 W14-2064SH (TG)   1 0 2064SH 23 1/2 " 76 3/8 " YES SINGLE HUNG
W16 W16-2065SH (TG)   3 1 2065SH 23 1/2 " 77 3/8 " YES SINGLE HUNG

DOOR SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT TEMPERED DESCRIPTION THICKNESS COMMENTS
D01 D01-2468   1 0 2468 L 28 " 80 " POCKET-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D02 D02-2468   1 1 2468 L IN 28 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D03 D03-2468   1 2 2468 L IN 28 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D04 D04-2668   1 2 2668 L IN 30 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D05 D05-2668   3 2 2668 R IN 30 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D06 D06-2868   1 0 2868 L IN 32 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D07 3068   1 0 3068 R IN 36 3/8 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D08 D08-3042   1 0 3042 L EX 36 " 50 " EXT. HINGED-SLAB 1 3/4"
D09 D09-3068   1 1 3068 L EX 36 " 80 " EXT. HINGED-DOOR P12 1 3/4"
D10 D10-31168   1 2 31168 L/R 47 " 80 " 4 DR. BIFOLD-LOUVERED 1 3/8"
D11 D11-3068   1 1 3068 L/R IN 36 " 80 " DOUBLE HINGED-DOOR B04 1 3/8"
D12 D12-4668   1 2 4668 L/R 54 " 80 " 4 DR. BIFOLD-LOUVERED 1 3/8"
D13 D13-7070   1 0 7070 84 " 84 " GARAGE-SLAB 1 3/4"
D14 D14-2880 (TG)   1 1 2880 L EX 32 " 96 " YES EXT. HINGED-GLASS PANEL 1 3/4"
D15 D15-2880 (TG)   1 1 2880 R EX 32 " 96 " YES EXT. HINGED-GLASS PANEL 1 3/4"
D16 D16-2668 (TG)   1 0 2668 L EX 30 " 80 " YES EXT. HINGED-GLASS PANEL 1 3/4"
D17 D17-2668 (TG)   1 1 2668 R EX 30 " 80 " YES EXT. HINGED-GLASS PANEL 1 3/4"
D18 D18-3068 (TG)   1 0 3068 L EX 36 " 80 " YES EXT. HINGED-DOOR E21 1 3/4"
D19 D19-3068   1 0 3068 L IN 36 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

WALL LEGEND

NEW WALLS

EXISTING WALLS

THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.8 GPM. WATER HEATERS (2019 C.P.C. 420.2.1)

(N) LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE NOT EXCEEDING 1.2
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.  THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI  (2019 C.P.C. 407.2.2, C.GBS 4303.1.4.1)

(N) WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE MAX. 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH (2019 C.P.C 411.2)
FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (CPC 402)  NO WATER
CLOSET OR BIDET SHALL BE SET CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS CENTER TO A
SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION NOR CLOSER THAN 30" CENTER TO CENTER TO A
SIMILAR FIXTURE.  THE CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET OR BIDET
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24" (2019 C.P.C. 402)

ALL SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC
MIXING VALVE TYPE.  (2019 C.P.C. 408.3) 

(N) SHOWER HEADS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM  FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM (2019 C.P.C. 408.2)

ALL (N) SHOWER / TUB-SHOWER WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE (E.G. CERAMIC TILE OR FIBERGLASS) OVER A
MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (FIBER CEMENT, FIBER MAT REINFORCED
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS, GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS OR FIBER
REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKERS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS) TO A HEIGHT OF 70 INCHES ABOVE THE
DRAIN INLET. (2019 C.P.C. 408.6, 408.7)  (CRC R702.4.2)  W.R.GYP.BD IS NOT
PERMITTED AS BACKING AT SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS)

(N) DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY
TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS, OR APPROVED PLASTIC.  (2019 C.B.C
2406.4.5)

(N) SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN SO AS TO MAINTAIN NOT LESS THAN A 22 INCH
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING FOR EGRESS (2019 C.P.C. 408.5)

MIN. 3' DEEP LANDINGS AT EXT. DOOR.  THE EXTERIOR LANDING AT THE EXTERIOR
DOOR SHALL BE A MAXIMUM 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD, PROVIDED
THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.  IF THE DOOR SWINGS
OUT (OVER THE LANDING) THE CHANGE IN ELEVATION IS LIMITED TO 1-1/2"
MAXIMUM.  CRC R311.3.1

DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
LANDINGS OR FLOORS NOT MORE THAN 7 3/4 BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD
(C.R.C. R311.3.2)

WATER HEATER TO BE PLACED IN WATERPROOF PAN, DRAINED TO EXTERIOR WITH 3/4"
DI. PIPE.  (CPC 508.4)    IF LOCATED IN GARAGE, PROVIDE RAISED PLATFORM TO
MAINTAIN MIN 18" BETWEEN BURNERS AND FLOOR.

WATER HEATER FIRST HOUR RATING TO BE 80 GALLONS (CPC TABLE 501.1)

LABEL REFERENCE

THE STRUCTURE IS OPEN DESIGN.  NO ATTIC SPACES

ATTIC ACCESS

TEMPERED GLASS (TG) SHALL BE PROVIDED PER C.B.C 2406.3 #7 AT HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SUCH AS:

   1) WINDOWS ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER
        EDGE OF THE FRONT DOOR
   2) IN DOORS
   3) WINDOWS GREATER THAN 9 SF AND CLOSER THAN 18" TO THE FLOOR 

OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SOLID
WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK, SOLID OR HONEYCOMB-CORE STEEL
DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK, OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED DOORS EQUIPPED
WITH SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING DEVICES (C.R.C R302.5.1)

DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS
SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MIN
26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO
OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (C.R.C R302.6)

JJ

PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE
GARAGE SIDE (WHERE SEPARATING THE GARAGE FROM THE RESIDENCE OR
ATTICS.  (C.R.C TABLE R302.6)
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(TG)
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ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE

4.406.1   ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR
OTHER OPENING IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST
THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT
MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ENFORCING AGENCY

4.504.3  CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS

4.504.5  PARTICLEBOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF) AND HARDWOOD
PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR FINISH SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOW
FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION STANDARDS.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL, AND RECYCLING

4.408.1  RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF
THE NON- HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.  COMPLY WITH A MORE STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION
WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE; OR
2.  A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN, PER SECTION 4.408.2; OR
3.  A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY PER SECTION 4.408.3; OR
4.  THE WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE, PER SECTION 4.408.4

POLLUTANT CONTROL

4.504.1  DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENTS
OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4.504.2.1  ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC
AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS.

4.504.2.2  PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC
LIMITS.
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AREA JUSTIFICATION
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

FLOOR 0
(BASEMENT)
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REGION DECSRIPTION AREA UNITS

R-1 / 0 LIVING AREA (E) 268.8 SQ. FT.
R-2 / 0 LIVING AREA (E) 46.2 SQ. FT.
R-3 / 0 UTILITY AREA (UNCONDITIONED) (P) 152.6 SQ. FT.
R-4 / 0 STORAGE AREA (UNCONDITIONED) (P) 152.6 SQ. FT.
R-5 / 0 GARAGE AREA (E) 271.4 SQ. FT.

R-1 / 1 LIVING AREA (E) 294.2 SQ. FT.
R-2 / 1 LIVING AREA (E) 242.5 SQ. FT.
R-3 / 1 STAIR WELL (E) 40.6 SQ. FT.
R-4 / 1 LIVING AREA (P) 101.4 SQ. FT.
R-5 / 1 LIVING AREA (P) 101.4 SQ. FT.
R-6 / 1 LIVING AREA (P) 17.5 SQ. FT.
R-7 / 1 LIVING AREA (P) 52.8 SQ. FT.
R-8 / 1 DECK (E) 161.2 SQ. FT.
R-9 / 1 DECK (P) 42.0 SQ. FT.

R-1 / 2 LIVING AREA (E) 400.0 SQ. FT.
R-2 / 2 LIVING AREA (P) 101.4 SQ. FT.
R-3 / 2 LIVING AREA (P) 101.4 SQ. FT.
R-4 / 2 STAIR (OPEN TO BELOW) (E) <40.6> SQ. FT.

TOTALS LIVING AREA (E)  FLOOR 0 315.0 SQ. FT.
LIVING AREA (E)  FLOOR 1 577.3 SQ. FT.
LIVING AREA (E)  FLOOR 2 400.0 SQ. FT.
GARAGE AREA (E) 271.4 SQ. FT.
DECK (E) 161.2 SQ. FT.

TOTAL (E) LIVING AREA 1292.3 SQ. FT.

LIVING AREA (P) FLOOR 0 315.0 SQ. FT.
LIVING AREA (P) FLOOR 1 850.4 SQ. FT.
LIVING AREA (P) FLOOR 2 602.8 SQ. FT.
GARAGE AREA (P) 271.4 SQ. FT.
DECK AREA (P)

TOTAL (P) LIVING AREA 1768.2 SQ. FT.
TOTAL (P) GARAGE AREA 271.4 SQ. FT.
TOTAL (P) DECK AREA 203.2 SQ. FT.

TOTAL ADDED LIVING AREA 475.9

LOT AREA 5009.0 SQ. FT.

BUILDING FOOTPRINT (E) 598.3 SQ. FT.
LOT COVERAGE (E) 11.9%

BUILDING FOOTPRINT (P) 875.9 SQ. FT.
LOT COVERAGE (P) 17.5%

AREA JUSTIFICATION TABLE
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REVISIONS

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES
(102 MM) IN DIAMETER FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT.  (2016
C.R.C  R312.1.3)

THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE WIDTH OF
EACH LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36 INCHES (914 MM) MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. EXTERIOR
LANDINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS
HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT).DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH LANDINGS OR FLOORS NOT MORE THAN 7 3/4 INCHES (196 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF
THE THRESHOLD.(2016 C.R.C. R311.3-311.3.2, 

LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY OR DOOR,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER.  DOORS IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED
DIMENSION BY MORE THAN 7 INCHES.  WHEN A LANDING SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR
MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF IT'S
REQUIRED WIDTH.  LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF
NOT LESS THAN 44" (1118 MM).(2016 C.R.C  R311.3)

BUILDING NUMBERS / ADDRESSES

STAIRS / RAILINGS / GUARDS

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION:

BUILDINGS SHALL HE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET
OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL
LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT HE SPELLED OUT. EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4
INCHES (102 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 0.5 INCH (12.7 MM).

WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE. WHERE ACCESS IS BY
MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC
WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE
STRUCTURE. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED.
(2016 C.R.C R319.1)

EXTERIOR FINISHES

ALL (N)  EXTERIOR SURFACES INCLUDING SIDING, ROOFING, GUTTERS, AND EXTERIOR TRIM SHALL
MATCH MATERIALS ON THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE.  VARIATIONS DUE TO
WEATHERING AND DYE LOT DIFFERENCES ARE TO BE EXPECTED.

EXTERIOR PLASTER (STUCCO) SHALL BE 3 COAT (MIN 7/8" THICKNESS) OVER TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER OR EQ. AND 2" GAL. WIRE MESH. PROVIDE WEEP SCREED AT BOTTOM OF
STUCCO. 

EXTERIOR SIDING TO BE INSTALLED OVER ONE LAYER #15" ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLED AND
BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER RESISTIVE
BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.  (R703.2)

ALL EXTERIOR WOOD TRIM IS TO BE PAINTED OR STAINED. 
THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SELECTING COLORS OF THE EXTERIOR SURFACES.  

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL
ENVELOPE . THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING, AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION
1405.4. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY
PROVIDING A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER, AS DESCRIBED IN
SECTION R703.21, AND A MEANS FOR DRAINING WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY TO THE
EXTERIOR. PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE C.E.C 

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:
1)  EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
2)  WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS, OR STAIRS ATTACH TO 
      A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD FRAME 
      CONSTRUCTION.

1/2" WATER- RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED ON CEILINGS WHERE FRAME
SPACING IS MORE THAN 12 INCHES ON CENTER. (2016 C.R.C. TABLE R702.3.5).

5/8" WATER- RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED ON CEILINGS WHERE FRAME
SPACING IS MORE THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER. (2016 C.R.C. TABLE R702.3.5).

PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH (2016 C.En.C 150 OF TITLE 24 PART 6).

MOISTURE RESISTANCE

EXISTING EXTERIOR MATERIALS

WALL COVERINGS VINYL SIDING, WOOD PAINTED

ROOF COVERING COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ROOF SLOPES 9:12

WINDOWS/ DOORS WOOD / VINYL

MATCH ALL EXISTING EXTERIOR MATERIALS/COLORS AS POSSIBLE

ADAD

GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING MEZZANINES ,
EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS , STAIRS , RAMPS AND LANDINGS THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30
INCHES (762 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT
WITHIN 36 INCHES (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OPEN SIDE. GUARDS SHALL BE
ADEQUATE IN STRENGTH AND ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1607.7. (2016 C.R.C 
R312.1.1)

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES (1067 MM) HIGH, MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES, ADJACENT FIXED SEATING OR THE LINE
CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS..  (2016 C.R.C R312.1.2)

ROOFING:

ROOF PITCH FOR NEW SECTIONS: 4:12

ROOFING MATERIAL COMPOSITION SHINGLE OVER #30 ROOFING FELT

CLASS A

TIE (N) ROOF DRAINAGE TO (E) ROOF DRAINAGE SYSTEM

ROOF DRAINAGE WATER FROM THE BUILDING IS NOT PERMITTED TO FLOW OVER PUBLIC
PROPERTY.  ROOF DRAINAGE SHALL CONVEY TO THE FRONTING STREET THROUGH A CURB
DRAIN. 

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM THE ENGINEERING DIVISION MAY BE REQUIRED FOR WORK
DONE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION
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PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION

EXTERIOR CONCEPT VIEWS

CONSULT WITH OWNER FOR FLOOR MATERIAL AND EXTENT IF NOT
INDICATED ON THE PLANS. ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF MATERIAL AT
DOOR HEADERS. PROVIDE UNDERLAYMENT AS REQUIRED AS REQUIRED
UNDER HARDWOOD FLOORS TO MATCH THICKNESS OF THICKEST
MARBLE, SLATE, OR TILE FLOOR MATERIAL.

ALL WALLS SHALL BE ½" GYPSUM BOARD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
PLANS. 

ALL (N) CEILINGS SHALL BE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLANS. IF EXISTING AREAS ARE TO BE ADDED TO,
CEILINGS SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

WALLBOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL WEATHER PROTECTION HAS
BEEN INSTALLED.

ALL FASTENERS (NAILS AND SCREWS) SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES.

FINISHES AND COLORS SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

INTERIOR FINISHES
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INTERIOR CONCEPT VIEWS

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION

EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

MATERIAL  NOTES:

CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS.

80 % OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH
SPECIFIED VOC CRITERIA.

PARTICLE BOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF) AND HARDWOOD
PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR FINISH SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOW
FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION STANDARDS.

ADHESIVES, SEALANTS & CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC AND OTHER
TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS.

PAINTS, STAINS, AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC
LIMITS

AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT
WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS
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REVISIONS

ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE POURED AND VIBRATED CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL FOUNDATION PLATES OR SILL ARE SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB, WHICH IS IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH EARTH, AND SILLS WHICH REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATIONS, SHALL BE TREATED
WOOD OR FOUNDATION REDWOOD, ALL MARKED OR BRANDED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY PER 2019 C.R.C R317
   
PROVIDE 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED METAL FLASHING BETWEEN WOOD FRAMING AND CONCRETE AND/OR GRADE.

REINFORCING USED SHALL CONFORM TO ASTAM A-615, GRADE 40   FOR # 4 BARS AND SMALLER AND GRADE 60
FOR # 5 BARS AND LARGER. REINFORCEMENT, PIPE SLEEVE, ANCHOR BOLTS, HOLD DOWN ANCHOR BOLTS, PIER
REINFORCING, AND OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY SECURED IN PROPER LOCATION BEFORE CONCRETE IS
POURED. REINFORCING SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM LOOSE RUST, SCALE AND DIRT AND ANY COATINGS
THAT REDUCE BOND.

PROVIDE A GROUNDING SYSTEM AS PER NEC ARTICLE 250-81 (C), MINIMUM OF 20’-0” OF NUMBER 4 AWG BARE
COPPER WIRE IN THE FOOTING OR GRADE BEAM TWO INCHES FROM THE BOTTOM. ALSO PROVIDE ELECTRIC
GROUNDING, (“BOND”) OF METAL PIPING TO SERVICE EQUIPMENT, COLD WATER AND GAS PIPE.

FRAMING PLAN GENERAL NOTES

ALL FASTENERS PER 2019 C.B.C TABLE 2304.10.1

FRAMING CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES FOR ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK
BEGINS.  FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FRAMING PLANS TO SEE IF MORE STRINGENT CONDITIONS ARE CALLED FOR.

ALL PLATE HEIGHTS TO MATCH EXISTING.  FURTHER INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ON ELEVATIONS
CEILING HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM TOP OF FLOOR DIRECTLY BELOW

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS AROUND ALL OPENINGS OF CEILING OR ROOF FRAME.

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS EXCEPT AT PLUMBING WALLS. PLACE SINGLE JOIST PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE OF
PLUMBING WALL, PROVIDE CLEARANCE BETWEEN JOISTS AS REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING.

PLYWOOD SHALL BE SPAN RATED FOR THE APPROXIMATE  STUD SPACING.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE COMPLETELY UNDER THE VALLEY FILL (CALIFORNIA FILL) FRAMING.

SEE ENGINEERING FOR A35 CLIP SPACING AT TOP PLATE

PROVIDE STRAPS AT ALL INTERRUPTED TOP PLATES.

ALL HEADERS TO BE 4" X 12" D.F. #2 & BTR U.N.O.

CUTTING, NOTCHING AND BORING OF WOOD MEMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.R.C. R502.8, R502.11.3, R602.6  CUTTING, NOTCHING OF
GLU-LAM BEAM MEMBERS IS NOT ALLOWED.

ALL SOLID SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE GRADED PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION. ALL PLYWOOD
TO BE A.P.A. GRADED.  STUDS: 2X4 STUDS- CONSTRUCTION GRADE DOUGLAS FIR. 2X6 STUDS- DOUGLAS FIR #2. 2 X RAFTERS AND JOISTS-
DOUGLAS FIR #2. PLATES BLOCKS AND MISCELLANEOUS-DOUGLAS FIR #3.  POSTS, 4X CONCEALED- DOUGLAS FIR #2. 4 X EXPOSED AND 6 X –
DOUGLAS FIR GRADE # 1. CONCEALED BEAMS DOUGLAS FIR #1. EXPOSED BEAMS- DOUGLAS FIR #1, APPEARANCE GRADE.

PROVIDE 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTERS ARE SPACED GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER TO PREVENT LONG-
TERM DEFLECTION OF GYPSUM BOARD SURFACE.

SEAL ALL OPENINGS IN SOLE / BOTTOM PLATES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRICAL CABLES, CONDUITS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE OR
SIMILAR METHOD PER 2019 C.GnB.C 4.406.1

SEE ENGINEERING SHEETS FOR JOIST LAYOUT, SHEAR WALL SPECIFICATIONS,
 BEAM SIZING & DETAILS, FRAMING SPECIFICATIONS & DETAILS.  

SEE ENGINEERING SHEETS FOR FOUNDATION WALL /
FOOTER PLAN,  CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS

FOUNDATION PLAN GENERAL NOTES CONCRETE

FOUNDATION WALL LEGEND

NEW WALLS

EXISTING WALLS

PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS
NOTED IN THE PLAN AND ACTUAL DIMENSIONS ON SITE MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. 
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PROPOSED FLOOR 1 FRAMING PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

PROPOSED FLOOR 2 FRAMING PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

SEE ENGINEERING SHEETS FOR ROOF
FRAMING STRUCTURAL DETAILS

ATTIC ACCESS / VENTILATION

ALL ROOFS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE
ARE VAULTED.  NO ATTIC SPACES
ALL ROOFS IN THE PROPOSED ADDITION
ARE VAULTED.  NO ATTIC SPACES.

EXISTING ROOF SECTIONS

NEW ROOF SECTIONS

FLOOR 1

FLOOR 2

(NO CHANGES)
PROPOSED ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1'

CALIFORNIA ROOF OVERLAY

(N) RAFTERS PER
ENGINEERING

SPECIFICATIONS

(N) RIDGE BEAM PER
ENGINEERING

SPECIFICATIONS

(N) POST PER
ENGINEERING

SPECIFICATIONS

(N) CEILING
BEAM PER

ENGINEERING
SPECIFICATIONS

R-30 INSULATION
BETWEEN (N) RAFTERS

EAVE / RIDGE VENT 
DETAIL@ NEW ROOF (TYP)
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VOLTAGE AMPERAGE WIRE SIZE

    220v   40 AMP. No   8 WIRE

    100v   30 AMP. No 10 WIRE

    110v   20 AMP. No 12 WIRE

    110v   15 AMP. No 14 WIRE

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED LABORATORY.

ALL LUMINARIES INSTALL IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY MARKED AS SUITABLE FOR SUCH USE 
(2019 C.E.C. 410.10(A)).

OUTDOOR LIGHTING FOR SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS:  (2019 C.En.C. 150.0.(K)(3))

OUTDOOR LIGHTING PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME
LOT, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENT IN ITEM 1 AND THE REQUIREMENTS IN EITHER ITEM 2 OR ITEM 3:

1. CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH THAT PERMITS THE AUTOMATIC ACTIONS OF ITEMS 2 OR 3
BELOW; AND

2. CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL AND EITHER A MOTION SENSOR OR AN AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL; OR

3. CONTROLLED BY AN ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL.

CONTROLS THAT OVERRIDE TO ON SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE OVERRIDE AUTOMATICALLY RETURNS THE
AUTOMATIC CONTROL TO ITS NORMAL OPERATION WITHIN 6 HOURS. AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM
THAT PROVIDES THE SPECIFIED LIGHTING CONTROL FUNCTIONALITY AND COMPLIES WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS
APPLICABLE TO
THE SPECIFIED CONTROLS MAY BE USED TO MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS

ALL CEILING FANS SHALL BE MOUNTED IN LISTED BOXES PER (2019 C.E.C. 314.27 (C))

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 30 INCH WIDE BY 36 INCH DEEP ACCESS AREA IMMEDIATELY IN FRONT OF ALL (N) PANEL/
BOARDS. SWITCH BOARDS AND DISCONNECTS. THIS SPACE IS TO REMAIN CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS FROM THE
GROUND/FLOOR TO A HEIGHT OF 6 1/2' MINIMUM.  (2019 C.E.C. 110.26)

(N) SUPPLY-AIR AND RETURN-AIR DUCTS MUST BE INSULATED TO R-6.0 OR BE ENCLOSED ENTIRELY IN DIRECTLY
CONDITIONED SPACE (2019 C.En.C 150.0(M)(1))

FIXTURES TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

LISTED “POP-UP” RECEPTACLES ARE ALLOWED (2019 CEC 210.52 C5). RECEPTACLES OR STRIP OUTLETS CAN BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
CABINET ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP IF WITHIN 20 INCHES OF THE COUNTERTOP. 

INDIVIDUAL (DEDICATED) CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR GARBAGE DISPOSALS, MICROWAVES, COMPACTORS, AND DISHWASHERS. 

DISHWASHERS REQUIRE GFCI PROTECTION, INCLUDING 240-VOLT DISHWASHERS.   ALL GFCI DEVICE CONTROLS MUST BE IN READILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATIONS. OUTLETS BEHIND A DISHWASHER ARE NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE. GFCI PROTECTION CAN BE PROVIDED BY USING A GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER. 
(2019 C.E.C. 210.8 (D))

A RANGE HOOD / MICROWAVE COMBINATION CAN BE CORD-AND-PLUG CONNECTED IF THE CIRCUIT IS AN INDIVIDUAL (DEDICATED) BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE
RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE A SINGLE TYPE, NOT A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE THAT WOULD ACCEPT TWO PLUGS (2019 C.E.C. 422.16 B4).

ISLANDS AND PENINSULAS RECEPTACLES ARE ALLOWED ON THE SIDE OF THE CABINET, NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE COUNTERTOP AND WITH
NO OVERHANGING COUNTERTOP GREATER THAN 6 INCHES.  (2019 C.E.C. 210.52 C5 EXC.)

BAR-TYPE COUNTERS ARE CONSIDERED WALL SPACE. WALL SPACES OF 2 FT. REQUIRE RECEPTACLES SO THAT NO PORTION OF THE WALL IS MORE THAN 6
FT. FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET, MEASURED AT THE FLOOR/WALL LINE ( 2029 C.E.C. 210.52A1&2). 

ALL RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 C.En.C 150.0(K)

ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER,  LUMINARIES IN HALL WAYS
AND CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SQ. FT. CAN BE CONTROLLED BY A SNA SWITCH PER TABLE 150.0-A

LIGHTING IN  BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS: ALL LUMINARIES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
VACANCY SENSOR. (2019 C.En.C. 150.0(K)(2)I)

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINARIES IN CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.En.C 150.0 (K.1.C),  BE IC / UL RATED, ELECTRONIC BALLAST AND AIR TIGHT.

UNDER-CABINET LIGHTING MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM OTHER LIGHTING.  (2019 C.En.C. 150.0(k)2K)

"VACANCY SENSOR" , WHICH MEANS AN OCCUPANT SENSING DEVICE THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURNS LIGHTS OFF WHEN AN AREA IS VACATED BUT REQUIRES
LIGHTING LOADS TO BE TURNED ON MANUALLY. 

VACANCY SENSORS SHALL:
A)  NOT TURN ON LIGHTING AUTOMATICALLY AND SHALL NOT INCORPORATE DIP SWITCHES, OR OTHER MANUAL MEANS, FOR CONVERSION BETWEEN
MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC FUNCTIONALITY;   B) HAVE A GRACE PERIOD OF NO MORE THAN 30 SECONDS AND LO LESS THAN 15 SECONDS TO TURN ON
LIGHTING AUTOMATICALLY AFTER THE SENSOR HAS TIMED OUT;  C) NOT HAVE AN OVERRIDE SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE SENSOR.

ALL INSTALLED LUMINARIES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN TABLE 150.0-A (C.En.C 150.0(K))

THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN LUMINARIES INSTALL IN CLOTHES CLOSETS AND THE NEAREST POINT OF A STORAGE SPACE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS; 
(2019 C.E.C.410.16)

12 INCHES FOR SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT OR LED LUMINARIES WITH A COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LIGHT SOURCE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ABOVE
THE DOOR OR ON THE CEILING. 

6 INCHES FOR SURFACE MOUNTED / RECESSED FLUORESCENT LUMINARIES INSTALLED ON THE WALL ABOVE THE DOOR OR ON THE CEILING.

6 INCHES FOR RECESSED INCANDESCENT OR LED LUMINARIES WITH A COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LIGHT SOURCES INSTALLED IN THE WALL OR THE CEILING.

SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT OR LED LUMINARIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE STORAGE SPACE WHERE IDENTIFIED FOR THIS
USE

OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICES; PANEL BOARDS AND SUB-PANELS ARE NOT PERMITTED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS, BATHROOMS OR WHERE THEY MAY
BE EXPOSED TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE  2019 C.E.C. 240.24 (C), (D), (E), & (F)

WIRING METHODS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CHAPTER 3 ARTICLE 300 OF THE 2019 CEC

BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR LIGHTING AND FOR APPLIANCES, INCLUDING MOTOR-OPERATED APPLIANCES, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
SUPPLY THE LOADS COMPUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2019 C.E.C 220.3. IN ADDITION, BRANCH CIRCUITS ALL BE PROVIDED FOR
SPECIFIC LOADS NOT COVERED BY 220.3 WHERE REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THE CODE AND FOR DWELLING LOADS AS SPECIFIED
IN 2019 C.E.C 210.52

THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM THE TOTAL COMPUTED LOAD AND THE SIZE OF THE
CIRCUITS USED. IN ALL INSTALLATIONS, THE NUMBER OF CIRCUITS SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPLY THE LOAD SERVED. IN NO
CASE SHALL THE LOAD ON ANY CIRCUIT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SPECIFIED BY 210.52  C.E.C 210.52

DWELLING UNITS RECEPTACLE OUTLETS (2019 C.E.C 210.52)

(1) SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS.
IN ADDITION TO THE NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED BY OTHER PARTS OF THIS SECTION, TWO OR MORE 20 AMP
SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SPECIFIED BY 210.52(B)     (2019
C.E.C 210.11 (C)1)

(1A)  AT LEAST TWO SEPARATE 20-AMP CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR SMALL KITCHEN APPLIANCES. THESE CIRCUITS ARE
LIMITED TO SUPPLY WALL AND COUNTER SPACE OUTLETS.  NO BUILT IN APPLIANCES ARE ALLOWED ON THESE CIRCUITS
EXCEPT AN ELECTRIC CLOCK OR THE IGNITION OF A GAS RANGE.  (2019 C.E.C. 210.52(B), C.E.C. 210.11A)

(2) LAUNDRY BRANCH CIRCUITS.
IN ADDITION TO THE NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED BY OTHER PARTS OF THIS SECTION, AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP
BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE LAUNDRY RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S) AS SPECIFIED BY  C.E.C. 210.52(F).
THIS CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.  (2019 C.E.C. 210.11 (C) 3)

(3) BATHROOM BRANCH CIRCUITS
IN DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS WITHIN 900MM (3 FT) OF THE
OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BASIN.  THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR PARTITION THAT IS ADJACENT TO
THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP, OR INSTALLED ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN CABINET NOT MORE THAN 300 MM (12
IN.) BELOW THE COUNTERTOP (2019 C.E.C 210.52 (D))

IN ADDITION TO THE NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED BY OTHER PARTS OF THIS SECTION, AT LEAST ONE 120-VOLT, 20-
AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE BATHROOM(S) RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S). SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL
HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.  (2019 C.E.C. 210.11 (C) 3)

ALL 125 VOLT SINGLE-PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL. (2019 CEC 210.8 (A) (1))

ALL (N) 120 VOLT SINGLE PHASE 15 & 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT
KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION
ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER, (AFCI) COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT.  (2019 CEC 210.12A)

TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES:  ALL 15 AND 20 AMPERE 125 AND 250 VOLT NON-LOCKING-TYPE RECEPTACLES  IN ALL
AREAS OF DWELLING UNITS SPECIFIED IN 210.52 AND 550.13  SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. (2019 CEC 406.12A)

DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS:   OUTLET SPACING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO 2019 C.E.C 210.52 A,  CEC
210.52 C.
    A)  SPACED ALONG WALL12’-0”  O.C. MAXIMUM AND WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE END OF WALLS.
    B)  ANY WALL SPACE 2 OR MORE FEET WIDE
    C)  AT EACH KITCHEN AND DINING AREA COUNTER SPACE (INCLUDING ISLAND/PENINSULA COUNTER) 
          WIDER THAN 12 INCHES.  LOCATE SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE COUNTER WALL IS OVER 24"
          FROM A RECEPTACLE.  THE MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN RECEPTACLES, MEASURED ON THE WALL-COUNTERTOP LINE, IS 
         48 INCHES
    D)  WITHIN 36" OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BATHROOM BASIN AND ON THE WALL THAT IS 
          ADJACENT TO THE BASIN.
    E)  IN ANY HALLWAY 10' OR MORE IN LENGTH.

OUTLETS IN KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST NOOK, DINING ROOM, ETC SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO (2019 C.E.C. 210.52)

PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTION PER (2019 C.E.C. 210.8 (A)) AT (N) OUTLETS IN:
1.  BATHROOMS
2.  KITCHENS WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE COUNTEROPT SURFACES.
3.  LAUNDRY, UTILITY, AND WET BAR SINKS WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FT.    
      OF THE EDGE OF THE SINK.

RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A FACE UP POSITION IN OR ON COUNTERTOP SURFACES OR WORK SURFACES
UNLESS LISTED FOR COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE APPLICATIONS. (2019 C.E.C. 406.5G.)

ALL PERMITS EXCEEDING 10,000.00 IN VALUATION
SHALL REQUIRE THE INSTALLATIION OF AN APPROVED
AUTOMATIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE ON THE CUSTOMER
OWNED PIPING AT THE UTILITY METER

KITCHEN VENTILATION:   

THE KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. [2019 C.En.C. 150(O.2.B), EXC. 5 TO
152(A) &  SECTION 5 OF ASHRAE STD. 62.2]

THE KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD VENT MUST TERMINATE ON THE BUILDING EXTERIOR AT LEAST 3 FT. FROM OTHER
OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING [CMC502.2.1]. FLEXIBLE (CORRUGATED) DUCTING IS NOT ALLOWED FOR EXHAUST HOODS
[2019 C.M.C. 504.3].

EACH (N) BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHOWERS,  OR TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE  MECHANICALLY
VENTILATED FOR PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CMC CHAPTER 4. AND CALGREEN DIVISION
4.5.  (2019 CRC R303.3.1)

THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS
VENTILATION PER 2019 C.M.C TABLE 403.7.  EXHAUST AIR FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE
OUTDOORS. (2019 CRC R303.3)

BOND ALL METAL PIPES TO GROUND. ALL GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN APPROVED TYPE PER (2019
C.E.C. 250)

ELECTRICAL NOTES (CONTINUED):
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CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS  (2019 C.R.C R315)

R315.1 GENERAL. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R315. 

R315.1.1 LISTINGS. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034. COMBINATION CARBON
MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034 AND UL 217.  NO PERSON SHALL INSTALL,
MARKET, DISTRIBUTE, OFFER FOR SALE, OR SELL ANY CARBON MONOXIDE DEVICE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA UNLESS THE
DEVICE AND INSTRUCTIONS HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. 

R315.2 WHERE REQUIRED. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R315.2.1 AND
R315.2.2. 

R315.2.1 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND NEW CONSTRUCTION. 
FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS AND NEW CONSTRUCTION, CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DWELLING UNITS
WHERE EITHER OR BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST. 
1. THE DWELLING UNIT CONTAINS A FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE. 
2. THE DWELLING UNIT HAS AN ATTACHED GARAGE WITH AN OPENING THAT COMMUNICATES WITH THE DWELLING UNIT. 

R315.2.2 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS. WHERE AN ADDITION IS MADE TO AN EXISTING DWELLING, OR A FUEL-
BURNING HEATER, APPLIANCE, OR FIREPLACE IS ADDED TO AN EXISTING DWELLING, NOT PREVIOUSLY REQUIRED TO BE
PROVIDED WITH CAR¬ BON MONOXIDE ALARMS, NEW CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R315. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. WORK INVOLVING THE EXTERIOR SURFACES OF DWELLINGS, SUCH AS THE REPLACEMENT OF ROOFING OR SIDING, OR THE
ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS OR DOORS, OR THE ADDITION OF A PORCH OR DECK. 
2. INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIRS OF PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. 

R315.3 LOCATION. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 
1. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. 
2. ON EVERY OCCUPIABLE LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING BASEMENTS. 
3. WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BED¬ ROOM OR ITS ATTACHED BATHROOM, A CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BEDROOM. 

R315.4 COMBINATION ALARMS. COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN
LIEU OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS. 
COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE/SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COM¬ PLY WITH SECTION R315 AND ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR
LISTING AND APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL FOR SMOKE ALARMS. 

R315.5 INTERCONNECTIVITY.  WHERE MORE THAN ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.3, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING
UNIT. PHYSICAL INTERCONNECTION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE LISTED WIRELESS
ALARMS ARE INSTALLED AND ALL ALARMS SOUND UPON ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM. 

EXCEPTION: INTERCONNECTION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 2011, SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED UNDER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
1. WHERE ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT IN REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE
STRUCTURE, UNLESS THERE IS AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE OR BASEMENT AVAILABLE THAT COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR
INTERCONNECTION WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES. 
2. NO CONSTRUCTION IS TAKING PLACE. 
3. REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACES OF DWELLINGS, SUCH AS THE REPLACEMENT OF
ROOFING OR SIDING, OR THE ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS OR DOORS, OR THE ADDITION OF A PORCH OR DECK. 
4. WORK IS LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIR OF PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS,
WHICH DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE IN AREAS/
SPACES WHERE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED. 

R315.6 POWER SOURCE. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING
WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND, WHERE PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL
RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN
THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1.CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE BATTERY OPERATED WHERE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS WITHOUT
COMMERCIAL POWER. 
2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.2.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE BAT¬ TERY
POWERED. 
3. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY’ POWER FROM
OTHER POWER SOURCES RECOGNIZED FOR USE BY NFPA 720. 
4. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE BATTERY-POWERED OR PLUG-IN WITH
A BATTERY BACKUP IN EXISTING BUILDINGS BUILT PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 2011, UNDER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
4.1. NO CONSTRUCTION IS TAKING PLACE. 
4.2. REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE
STRUCTURE IN AREAS/SPACES WHERE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED. 
4.3. REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACES OF DWELLINGS, SUCH AS THE REPLACEMENT OF
ROOFING OR SIDING, OR THE ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS OR DOORS, OR THE ADDITION OFA PORCH OR DECK. 
4.4. WORK IS LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIR OF PLUMBING, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS,
WHICH DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE IN AREAS/
SPACES WHERE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED. 

R315.7  CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS.  CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
USED IN LIEU OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS R315.7.1 THROUGH R315.7.4. 

R315.7.1 GENERAL. HOUSEHOLD CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 720. CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2075. 

R315.7.2   LOCATION.  CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED
IN SECTION R315.3 OR NFPA 720. 

R315.7.3   PERMANENT FIXTURE.  WHERE A HOUSEHOLD CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL
BECOME A PERMANENT FIXTURE OF THE OCCUPANCY AND OWNED BY THE HOMEOWNER. 

R315.7.4  COMBINATION DETECTORS. COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS IN LIEU OF CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
2075 AND UL 268. 
COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE/SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR LISTING AND
APPROVAL BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL FOR SMOKE ALARMS.
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R314.1 GENERAL. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314. 

R314.1.1 LISTINGS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND UL 2034. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL
LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH
THEY ARE INSTALLED. 

R314.2 WHERE REQUIRED. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. 

R314.2.1 NEW CONSTRUCTION. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DWELLING UNITS. 

R314.2.2 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS. WHERE ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR, THE
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS. 
EXCEPTION: SEE SECTION R314.6. 

R314.3 LOCATION. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 
1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. 
2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. 
3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS AND NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE
ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT
THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL. 
4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM
THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION. 
SEE SECTION R314.3.3 FOR SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS. 

R314.3.1 INSTALLATION NEAR COOKING APPLIANCES. SEE SECTION R314.3.3 FOR SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS. 

R314.3.2 SMOKE ALARMS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE TESTED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S
INSTRUCTIONS. SMOKE ALARMS THAT NO LONGER FUNCTION SHALL BE REPLACED. 

R314.3.3 SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS. 
EXTRACT FROM NFPA 72 SECTION 29.8.3.4 SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS. * 
THIS EXTRACT HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY NFPA AS AMENDED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL AND ADOPTED BY REFERENCE AS
FOLLOWS: 
29.8.3.4 SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS. THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
(1) SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WHERE AMBIENT CONDITIONS, INCLUDING HUMIDITY AND
TEMPERATURE, ARE OUTSIDE THE LIMITS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS. 
(2) SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UNFINISHED ATTICS OR GARAGES OR IN OTHER SPACES
WHERE TEMPERATURES CAN FALL BELOW 40°F (4°C) OR EXCEED 100°F (38°C). 
(3) WHERE THE MOUNTING SURFACE COULD BECOME CONSIDERABLY WARMER OR COOLER THAN THE ROOM, SUCH AS A POORLY
INSULATED CEILING BELOW AN UNFINISHED ATTIC OR AN EXTERIOR WALL, SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON
AN INSIDE WALL. 
(4) SMOKE ALARMS OR SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 20FEET HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM A PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. 
EXCEPTION: IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS WITH AN ALARM- SILENCING SWITCH OR PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE INSTALLED 10 FEET (3 M) OR GREATER FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. 
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED GREATER THAN 6 FEET (1.8 M) FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
COOKING APPLIANCE WHERE THE KITCHEN OR COOKING AREA AND ADJACENT SPACES HAVE NO CLEAR INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND THE 10
FT DISTANCES WOULD PROHIBIT THE PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM OR SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF THE CODE.
SMOKE ALARMS LISTED FOR USE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. 
(5) INSTALLATION NEAR BATHROOMS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN A 3 FOOT (0.91 M) HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM
THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE
ALARM REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF THE CODE. 
(6) SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A 36 IN. (910 MM) HORIZONTAL PATH FROM THE SUPPLY
REGISTERS OF A FORCED AIR HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEM AND SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE DIRECT AIRFLOW FROM THOSE
REGISTERS. 
(7) SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A 36 IN. (910 MM) HORIZONTAL PATH FROM THE TIP OF THE
BLADE OF A CEILING-SUSPENDED (PADDLE) FAN. 
(8) WHERE STAIRS LEAD TO OTHER OCCUPIED LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM OR SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT SMOKE RISING
IN THE STAIRWAY CANNOT BE PREVENTED FROM REACHING THE SMOKE ALARM OR SMOKE DETECTOR BY AN INTERVENING DOOR OR
OBSTRUCTION. 
(9) FOR STAIRWAYS LEADING UP FROM A BASEMENT, SMOKE ALARMS OR SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE BASEMENT
CEILING NEAR THE ENTRY TO THE STAIRS. 
(10) FOR TRAY-SHAPED CEILINGS (COFFERED CEILINGS), SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE HIGHEST
PORTION OF THE CEILING OR ON THE SLOPED PORTION OF THE CEILING WITHIN 12 IN. (300 MM) VERTICALLY DOWN FROM THE HIGHEST
POINT. 
(11) SMOKE ALARMS AND DETECTORS INSTALLED IN ROOMS WITH JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 17.7.3.2.4. 
(12) HEAT ALARMS AND DETECTORS INSTALLED IN ROOMS WITH JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 17.6.3. 
*FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OR CLARIFICATION SEE NFPA 72. 

R314.4 INTERCONNECTION. WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR
SLEEPING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE
ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE
LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. INTERCONNECTION IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS THAT ARE NOT UNDERGOING ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY
KIND. 
2. SMOKE ALARMS IN EXISTING AREAS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED WHERE ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT IN
THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE, UNLESS THERE IS AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE OR
BASEMENT AVAILABLE WHICH COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR INTERCONNECTION WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES. 
3. SMOKE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED WHERE REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR
SURFACES OF DWELLINGS, SUCH AS THE REPLACEMENT OF ROOFING OR SIDING, OR THE ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS OR
DOORS, OR THE ADDITION OF A PORCH OR DECK. 
4. SMOKE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED WHEN WORK IS LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIRS
OF PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS OR THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIR OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS WHICH DO NOT RESULT
IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE. 

R314.5 COMBINATION ALARMS. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF SMOKE
ALARMS. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED. 

R314.6 POWER SOURCE. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH
WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. SMOKE ALARMS WITH INTEGRAL
STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE
ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES ARE LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH
OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. 
EXCEPTIONS: 
1. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION IS TAKING
PLACE. 
2. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED IN BUILDINGS THAT ARE NOT SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL POWER
SOURCE. 
3. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED IN EXISTING AREAS OF BUILDINGS UNDERGOING ALTERATIONS OR
REPAIRS THAT DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALLS OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE, UNLESS THERE IS
AN ATTIC, CRAWL SPACE OR BASEMENT AVAILABLE WHICH COULD PROVIDE ACCESS FOR BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF
INTERIOR FINISHES. 
4. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED WHERE REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR
SURFACES OF DWELLINGS, SUCH AS THE REPLACEMENT OF ROOFING OR SIDING, OR THE ADDITION OR REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS OR
DOORS, OR THE ADDITION OF A PORCH OR DECK. 
5. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED WHEN WORK IS LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR
REPAIRS OF PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS OR THE INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR REPAIR OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS WHICH DO
NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE. 

R314.7 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF SMOKE ALARMS AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R314.7.1 THROUGH R314.7.4. 

R314.7.1 GENERAL. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING
EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 268. SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS
SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19,
DIVISION 1 FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED. 

R314.7.2 LOCATION. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTION R314.3.
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R314.7.3 PERMANENT FIXTURE. WHERE A HOUSEHOLD FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL BECOME A PERMANENT FIXTURE OF THE
OCCUPANCY, OWNED BY THE HOMEOWNER. 

R314.7.4 COMBINATION DETECTORS. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN FIRE
ALARM SYSTEMS IN LIEU OF SMOKE DETECTORS, PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 268 AND UL 2075. 

R314.8 EXISTING GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES. 

R314.8.1 EXISTING BUILDINGS HOUSING GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES ESTABLISHED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THESE REGULATIONS MAY
HAVE THEIR USE CONTINUED IF THEY CONFORM OR ARE MADE TO CONFORM TO PROVISIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS TO THE EXTENT THAT
REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE LIFE SAFETY AGAINST THE HAZARDS OF FIRE, PANIC AND EXPLOSION IS SUBSTANTIALLY PROVIDED. ADDITIONAL
MEANS OF EGRESS, THE INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR OTHER LIFE SAFETY
MEASURES, MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE SAFETY. 
NOTE: IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS SECTION THAT EVERY EXISTING OCCUPANCY NEED NOT MANDATORILY CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. REASONABLE JUDGMENT IN THE APPLICATION OF REQUIREMENTS MUST BE EXERCISED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

R314.8.2 FOR PURPOSES OF CLARIFICATION, HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 13113.7 IS REPEATED. 
A. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION, A SMOKE DETECTOR, APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL PURSUANT
TO SECTION 13114, SHALL BE INSTALLED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN EACH DWELLING INTENDED FOR
HUMAN OCCUPANCY WITHIN THE EARLIEST APPLICABLE TIME PERIOD AS FOLLOWS: 
1. FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, UPON THE OWNER'S APPLICATION ON OR AFTER JANUARY> 1, 1985, FOR A
PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000). 
2. FOR ALL OTHER DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 1987. HOWEVER, IF ANY LOCAL RULE,
REGULATION, OR ORDINANCE, ADOPTED PRIOR TO THE COMPLIANCE DATES SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPHS (1) AND (2) REQUIRES INSTALLATION IN
A DWELLING UNIT INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY OF SMOKE DETECTOR, WHICH RECEIVE THEIR POWER FROM THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OF
THE BUILDING AND REQUIRES COMPLIANCE WITH THE LOCAL RULE, REGULATION, OR ORDINANCE AT A DATE SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATES
SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION, THE COMPLIANCE DATE SPECIFIED IN THE RULE, REGULATION, OR ORDINANCE SHALL, BUT ONLY WITH RESPECT TO
THE DWELLING UNITS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION, TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE DATES SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION. 
THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL MAY ADOPT REGULATIONS EXEMPTING DWELLINGS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY WITH FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION, IF HE OR SHE DETERMINES THAT A SMOKE DETECTOR IS NOT REASONABLY NECESSARY
’FOR FIRE SAFETY IN THE OCCUPANCY. 
UNLESS PROHIBITED BY LOCAL RULES, REGULATIONS, OR ORDINANCES, A BATTERY-OPERATED SMOKE DETECTOR WHICH OTHERWISE MEETS
THE STANDARDS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 13114 FOR SMOKE DETECTORS, SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. 
B. “DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, ” AS USED IN THIS SECTION, INCLUDES A DUPLEX, LODGING, HOUSE, APARTMENT
COMPLEX, HOTEL, MOTEL, CONDOMINIUM, STOCK COOPERATIVE, TIME-SHARE PROJECT, OR DWELLING UNIT OF A MULTIPLE-UNIT DWELLING
COMPLEX. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS PART, “DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY’’ DOES NOT INCLUDE MANUFACTURED
HOMES AS DEFINED IN SECTION 18007, MOBILE HOMES AS DEFINED IN SECTION 18008, AND COMMERCIAL COACHES AS DEFINED IN SECTION
18001.8. 
C. THE OWNER OF EACH DWELLING UNIT SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED BY THIS
SECTION IN THE LOCATIONS AND IN THE MANNER SET FORTH IN THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AS APPROVED BY THE STATE FIRE
MARSHAL’S REGULATIONS. IN THE CASE OF APARTMENT COMPLEXES AND OTHER MULTIPLE- DWELLING COMPLEXES, A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN THE COMMON STAIRWELLS. ALL FIRE ALARM WARNING SYSTEMS SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL ALSO BE
LISTED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. 
D. A HIGH-RISE STRUCTURE, AS DEFINED IN SUBDIVISION (B) OF SECTION 13210 AND REGULATED BY CHAPTER 3 (COMMENCING WITH SECTION
13210), AND WHICH IS USED FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AS DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, IS EXEMPT FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. 
E. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING AND MAINTAINING DETECTORS IN HOTELS, MOTELS, LODGING HOUSES, AND COMMON
STAIRWELLS OF APARTMENT COMPLEXES AND OTHER MULTIPLE-DWELLING COMPLEXES. 
AN OWNER OR THE OWNER’S AGENT MAY ENTER ANY DWELLING UNIT, EFFICIENCY DWELLING UNIT, GUEST ROOM, AND SUITE OWNED BY THE
OWNER FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, REPAIRING, TESTING, AND MAINTAINING SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED BY THIS
SECTION. EXCEPT IN CASES OF EMERGENCY, THE OWNER OR OWNER’S AGENT SHALL GIVE THE TENANTS OF EACH SUCH UNIT, ROOM, OR SUITE
REASONABLE NOTICE IN WRITING OF THE INTENTION TO ENTER AND SHALL ENTER ONLY DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS. TWENTY-FOUR
HOURS SHALL BE PRESUMED TO BE REASONABLE NOTICE IN ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE TO THE CONTRARY. 
THE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE OPERABLE AT THE TIME THAT THE TENANT TAKES POSSESSION. THE APARTMENT COMPLEX TENANT SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE MANAGER OR OWNER IF THE TENANT BECOMES AWARE OF AN INOPERABLE SMOKE DETECTOR WITHIN HIS
OR HER UNIT. THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL CORRECT ANY REPORTED DEFICIENCIES IN THE SMOKE DETECTOR AND SHALL NOT BE
IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION FOR A DEFICIENT SMOKE DETECTOR WHEN HE OR SHE HAS NOT RECEIVED NOTICE OF THE DEFICIENCY. 
F A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION IS AN INFRACTION PUNISH¬ ABLE BY A MAXIMUM FINE OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200) FOR EACH OFFENSE. 
G. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT AFFECT ANY RIGHTS WHICH THE PARTIES MAY HAVE UNDER ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW BECAUSE OF THE
PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF A SMOKE DETECTOR. 
H. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS IN SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS OR FACTORY-BUILT HOUSING
WHICH IS REGULATED BY SECTION 13113.8, AS ADDED BY ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 2285 OF THE 1983-84 REGULAR SESSION. 

R314.8.3 FOR PURPOSES OF CLARIFICATION, HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 13113.8 IS REPEATED. 
A. ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 1986, EVERY SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND FACTORY-BUILT HOUSING, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 19971, WHICH IS
SOLD SHALL HAVE AN OPERABLE SMOKE DETECTOR. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S REGULATIONS. UNLESS PROHIBITED BY LOCAL RULES, REGULATIONS, OR
ORDINANCES, A BATTERY-OPERATED SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE DEEMED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. 
B. ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 1986, THE TRANSFEROR OF ANY REAL PROPERTY CONTAINING A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, AS DESCRIBED IN
SUBDIVISION (A), WHETHER THE TRANSFER IS MADE BY SALE, EXCHANGE, OR REAL PROPERTY SALES CONTRACT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 2985
OF THE CIVIL CODE, SHALL DELIVER TO THE TRANSFEREE A WRITTEN STATEMENT INDICATING THAT THE TRANSFEROR IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THIS SECTION. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SHALL BE EITHER INCLUDED IN THE RECEIPT FOR DEPOSIT IN A REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION, AN
ADDENDUM ATTACHED THERETO, OR A SEPARATE DOCUMENT. 
C. THE TRANSFEROR SHALL DELIVER THE STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN SUBDIVISION (B) AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE BEFORE THE TRANSFER OF
TITLE IN THE CASE OF A SALE OR EXCHANGE, OR PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT WHERE THE TRANSFER IS BY A REAL PROPERTY
SALES CONTRACT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 2985. FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SUBDIVISION, “DELIVERY” MEANS DELIVERY IN PERSON OR BY MAIL TO
THE TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEROR, OR TO ANY PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACT FOR HIM OR HER IN THE TRANSACTION, OR TO ADDITIONAL
TRANSFEREES WHO HAVE REQUESTED DELIVERY FROM THE TRANSFEROR IN WRITING. DELIVERY TO THE SPOUSE OF A TRANSFEREE OR
TRANSFEROR SHALL BE DEEMED DELIVERY TO A TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEROR, UNLESS THE CONTRACT STATES OTHERWISE. 
D. THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. TRANSFERS WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO BE PRECEDED BY THE FURNISHING TO A PROSPECTIVE TRANSFEREE OF A COPY OF A PUBLIC REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 11018.1 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE. 
2. TRANSFERS PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TRANSFERS ORDERED BY A PROBATE COURT IN THE
ADMINISTRATION OF AN ESTATE, TRANSFERS PURSUANT TO A WRIT OF EXECUTION, TRANSFERS BY A TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY, TRANSFERS BY
EMINENT DOMAIN, OR TRANSFERS RESULTING FROM A DECREE FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE. 
3. TRANSFERS TO A MORTGAGEE BY A MORTGAGOR IN DEFAULT, TRANSFERS TO A BENEFICIARY’ OF A DEED OF  TRUST BY A TRUSTOR IN
DEFAULT, TRANSFERS BY ANY FORECLOSURE SALE AFTER DEFAULT, TRANSFERS BY ANY FORECLOSURE SALE AFTER DEFAULT IN AN
OBLIGATION SECURED BY A MORTGAGE, OR TRANSFERS BY A SALE UNDER A POWER OF SALE AFTER A DEFAULT IN AN OBLIGATION SECURED BY
A DEED OF TRUST OR SECURED BY ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT CONTAINING A POWER OF SALE. 
4. TRANSFERS BY A FIDUCIARY IN THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF A DECEDENT'S ESTATE, GUARDIANSHIP, CONSERVATORSHIP, OR
TRUST. 
5. TRANSFERS FROM ONE CO-OWNER TO ONE OR MORE CO-OWNERS. 
6. TRANSFERS MADE TO A SPOUSE, OR TO A PERSON OR PERSONS IN THE LINEAL LINE OF CONSANGUINITY OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
TRANSFERORS. 
7. TRANSFERS BETWEEN SPOUSES RESULTING FROM A DECREE OF DISSOLUTION OF A MARRIAGE, FROM A DECREE OF LEGAL SEPARATION,
ORFROM A PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT INCIDENTAL TO EITHER OF THOSE DECREES. 
8. TRANSFERS BY THE CONTROLLER IN THE COURSE OF ADMINISTERING THE UNCLAIMED PROPERTY LAW PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 7
(COMMENCING WITH SECTION 1500) OF TITLE 10 OF PART 3 OF THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. 
9. TRANSFERS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 7 (COMMENCING WITH SECTION 3691) OR CHAPTER 8 (COMMENCING WITH SECTION 3771)
OF PART 6 OF DIVISION 1 OF THE REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE. 
E. NO LIABILITY SHALL ARISE, NOR ANY ACTION BE BROUGHT OR MAINTAINED AGAINST, ANY AGENT OF ANY PARTY TO A TRANSFER OF TITLE,
INCLUDING ANY PERSON OR ENTITY ACTING IN THE CAPACITY OF AN ESCROW, FOR ANY ERROR, INACCURACY, OR OMISSION RELATING TO THE
DISCLOSURE REQUIRED TO BE MADE BY A TRANSFEROR PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION. HOWEVER, THIS SUBDIVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO A
LICENSEE, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 10011 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE, WHERE THE LICENSEE PARTICIPATES IN THE MAKING OF
THE DISCLOSURE REQUIRED TO BE MADE PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION WITH ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE FALSITY OF THE DISCLOSURE. 
F. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION, THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO CREATE OR IMPLY A DUTY UPON A LICENSEE,
AS DEFINED IN SECTION 10011 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE, OR UPON ANY AGENT OF ANY PARTY TO A TRANSFER OF TITLE,
INCLUDING ANY PERSON OR ENTITY ACTING IN THE CAPACITY OF AN ESCROW, TO MONITOR OR ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION. 
G. NO TRANSFER OF TITLE SHALL BE INVALIDATED ON THE BASIS OF A FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION, AND THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION IS AN AWARD OF ACTUAL DAMAGES NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100),
EXCLUSIVE OF ANY COURT COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES. 
H. LOCAL ORDINANCES REQUIRING SMOKE DETECTORS IN SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS MAY BE ENACTED OR AMENDED. 
HOWEVER, THE ORDINANCES SHALL SATISFY THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. 
I. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, “SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING’' DOES NOT INCLUDE A MANUFACTURED HOME AS DEFINED IN SECTION
18007, A MOBILE HOME AS DEFINED IN SECTION 18008, OR A COMMERCIAL COACH AS DEFINED IN SECTION 18001.8. 
J. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS IN DWELLINGS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, AS
DEFINED IN AND REGULATED BY SECTION 13113.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, AS ADDED BY SENATE BILL NO. 1448 IN THE 1983-84
REGULAR SESSION.
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	Application Forms
	San Mateo county apps
	nonconformity app

	Hardship request
	331 4th Ave HMB 1-14 FINAL Plan Set

	AppName: Jake and Zara Bursalyan
	Primary Permit# (BLD or PLN): 
	Zoning Designation: residential
	Lot Size: 5010
	(E) NONCON: exisiting right side
	(P) NONCON: existing reight side
	Elements of Proposed Project1: 
	Elements of Proposed Project5: 
	Elements of Proposed Project2: All of the above is compliant.
	Elements of Proposed Project3: 
	Elements of Proposed Project4: 
	Radio Button1: Yes


